The Amendment to FRS 117 Leases clarifies that leases of land and buildings are classified as
operating or finance leases in the same way as leases of other assets. They also clarify that the
present value of the residual value of the property in a lease with a term of several decades would
be negligible and accounting for the land element as a finance lease in such circumstances would
be consistent with the economic position of the lessee. Hence, the adoption of the Amendment to
FRS 117 has resulted in certain unexpired land leases to be reclassified as finance leases. The
Group has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively and certain comparatives have
been restated.

 The following are effects arising from the above change in accounting policy:

  Increase/

(decrease)
   As at

31 August
2011

   RM
 Consolidated statement of financial position
 Property, plant and equipment   2,267,140
 Prepaid lease payments   (2,267,140)

 The following comparatives have been restated:

Note
Previously

stated

Reclassification

Restated
  RM RM RM
 Consolidated

  statement of financial position

 31 August 2010
 Property, plant and equipment   7 43,240,557 2,294,653 45,535,210
 Prepaid lease payments   8 2,294,653 (2,294,653) -

 01 September 2009
 Property, plant and equipment   7 44,873,355 2,322,449 47,195,804
 Prepaid lease payments   8 2,322,449 (2,322,449) -

Company No.: 502246-P   40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 AUGUST 2011 - continued

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EFFECTS ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF NEW

AND REVISED FRSs, AMENDMENTS TO FRSs AND ISSUE COMMITTEE (‘IC’)
INTERPRETATIONS - continued

c) The adoptions of abovementioned FRSs, amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations are

expected to have no significant impact on the financial statements of the Group and of the
Company upon their initial application except for those discussed as follows: - continued